# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Marc Andre LeBlanc	06/03/2008
Andrew Jonathan Leker	06/03/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mind Control Software, Inc.
Street Address:	950 Northgate Dr
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94903

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12054279

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)614-7401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6506147647

Email: IPPROSECUTION@ORRICK.COM

Correspondent Name: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE, LLP IP P

Address Line 1: 4 PARK PLAZA
Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-2558

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18458-4001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sanjeet K. Dutta	

Total Attachments: 6

source=4001Assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021044 FRAME: 0805

500557541

12054;

0 07\$ H

source=4001Assign#page2.tif source=4001Assign#page3.tif source=4001Assign#page4.tif source=4001Assign#page5.tif source=4001Assign#page6.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Marc André LeBlanc, a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 1543 Delaware St.. Berkeley, California, 94703, and Andrew Jonathan Leker, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 230 Emerystone Terrace, San Rafael, California, 94903; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled AMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERSONALIZED DIGITAL GAME CREATION for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on March 24, 2008 and assigned Serial No. 12/054,279 and

WHEREAS, Mind Control Software, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 950 Northgate Dr., Suite 200, San Rafael CA 94903 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and

OHS West:260408515.1 18458-4001 R1H/SP0

Patent 18458-4001

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in

accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been

or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly

with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters

Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to

the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply

for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and

said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable

to carry out the purposes thereof.

OHS West:260408515.1 18458-4001 R1H/SP0

2

WITNESS my hand at	San Nafre	<u> </u> , <u>С</u> А	this _3rd	Patent 18458-4001 day of
		Marc André Le	27 Blanc	<u>a</u>
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)			
COUNTY OF MARIN	) ss )			
On June 3, 2008 appeared Marc André LeBlanc, pro whose name is subscribed to the wi same in his authorized capacity, and upon behalf of which the person act	ved to me on the thin instrument I that by his sig	and acknowledged nature on the instri	ory evidence to	xecuted the
I certify under Penalty of Perjury ur paragraph is true and correct	der the laws of	the State of Califo	ornia that the for	egoing
WITNESS my hand and offi	cial seal.			

OHS West:260408515.1 18458-4001 R1H/SP0

3

PATENT REEL: 021044 FRAME: 0809

Notary Public in and for said County and State

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ]
COUNTY OF MARIN ] ss.

On June 3, 2008, before me, TRACI HANSON, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared MARC ANDRE LEBLANC, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.



WITNESS my hand at	San Nafael	, California, this <u>brd</u> day of
<u>tune</u> , 2008.		
		Andrew Jonathan Leker
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF	) ss )	
person whose name is subscribed to	the within insti- and that by his	, personally the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the rument and acknowledged to me that he executed signature on the instrument the person, or the sted the instrument
		the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and offi	icial seal.	
		Notary Public in and for said County and State

OHS West:260408515.1 18458-4001 R1H/SP0

4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ]
COUNTY OF MARIN ] ss.

On June 3, 2008, before me, TRACI HANSON, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ANDREW JONATHAN LEKER, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.



PATENT REEL: 021044 FRAME: 0812

**RECORDED: 06/04/2008**